

No. 23-1209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

TRUSTEES OF THE IAM PENSION FUND,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN	JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
MARIEL A. BROOKINS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
U.S. CHAMBER	GREGORY OSSI
LITIGATION CENTER	NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-5337	(202) 662-0466
	jonathan.franklin@
	nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	4
I. THE DIRECT CIRCUIT SPLIT WILL CAUSE INTOLERABLE UNCERTAINTY FOR EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES.	6
A. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided On A Pure Question Of Law	6
B. The Circuit Split Makes It Impossible For Employers To Know Their Withdrawal Liability.....	8
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS'S INTENT TO PROVIDE EMPLOYERS A DATE CERTAIN FOR DETERMINING THEIR WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY.....	11
III. THE QUESTION IS IMPORTANT AND WILL AFFECT LARGE NUMBERS OF COMPANIES AND WORKERS AND BILLIONS OF DOLLARS IN POTENTIAL WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co., 513 U.S. 414 (1995) 6, 12

Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc., 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020) 7, 11, 13-14

PACE Indus. Union-Mgmt. Pension Fund v. Troy Rubber Engraving Co., 805 F. Supp. 2d 451 (M.D. Tenn. 2011)..... 8

United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Mining Co., 39 F.4th 730 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 6, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 4221.5(a) 9

29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c)(1) 6, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c)(2) 11

29 U.S.C. § 1021(k)(1)..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 1021(l) 13

29 U.S.C. § 1391 13

29 U.S.C. § 1391(a) 13

29 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)(E)(i) 7

29 U.S.C. § 1394 13

29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(1)..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 1399(b)(2).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1399(c)(1)(B)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1399(c)(1)(C)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1401(b)(2).....	9-10
29 U.S.C. § 1451(c).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1451(d)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f)(1).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Lee Barney, <i>Challenges of Retirement Plans with Union Members</i> , Planadviser (June 16, 2015) (https://tinyurl.com/mr4dhvpx).....	15
Tim Connor et al., <i>Multiemployer Pension Funding Study: Year-end 2023</i> , Milliman (Feb. 2024) (https://tinyurl.com/3mh5fkep)	14-15
Lisa Schilling et al., <i>Employer Withdrawal Activity Overview: U.S. Multiemployer Pension Plans</i> , Soc’y of Actuaries (Mar. 2019) (https://tinyurl.com/3ba7uj4p)	14
U.S. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., <i>2023 Annual Report</i> (Nov. 15, 2023) (https://tinyurl.com/c9pvfc5k)	14
U.S. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., Methods for Computing With- drawal Liability, Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, 86 Fed. Reg. 1256 (Jan. 8, 2021).....	6
